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ARPA Order No.   1411 
Contractor: 

The Regents of 
The University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan    48104 

Effective Dates: 
June    1,  1969 through 
June 30,  1970 

Contract Total: 
$270,000 

Technical Report #2 for January 1,  1970 
through June 30,   1970 

Contract No.:    N00014-67-A-0181-0026 
Principal Investigators: 

Robert Hefner 
Raymond Tanter 

ARPA Agent: 
Office of Naval Research 

Title: 
International Data Archive 
and Analysis Center 

International Relations Archive 

Research Program and Plan 

The International Relations Archive undertakes as  its primary goals  the 
acquisition, management and dissemination of international affairs data.    These 
goals necessitate direct interaction between the International Relations Archive 
staff and the academic community to ensure more adequate standards,  predominantly 
in the areas of data formatting,  definitions and coding of variables,  and validity 
checking of data.    This working relationship assists the archival staff in main- 
taining awareness of the users' needs regarding data collection, data analysis 
and software development ateasr " 

Enclosed Documentation 

The first document  is a copy of the machine-readable codebook prepared  for 
the data from the Cross National Data Bank of Political Instability Events.     These 
data were collected by Ivo Feierabend, Rosalind Feierabend and Betty Nesvold at 
San Diego State College.    With the exception of a few minor corrections,   this 
codebook is in the general  format which the International Relations Archive will 
employ to describe  the contents of the various data sets. 

The second, third, and fourth documents are copies of the preliminary versions 
of machine-readable codebooks prepared for data from the Correlates of War Project. 
These data were collected by J.  David Singer at The University of Michigan. 
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International Data Archive 
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Voluntary International Coordination (VIC) Project 

Research Program and Plan 

"''The VIC Project has undertaken work in two areas:  (1) The organization and 
support of conferences related to quantitative international affairs research, and 
the development of convergence in such research, and (2) the encouragement and 
initial support of promising data generation projects. 

\ 
Conferences 

The major portion of VIC conference support has been for the Inter-University 
Comparative Foreign Policy (ICFP) Project Conference.  The ICFP conference will be 
held from August 3 to August 28 at Ohio State University, Columbus, Ohio. The 
conference will use facilities of the Behavioral Sciences Laboratory. Philip M. 
Burgess, director of the Laboratory will serve as host for the conference. James 
N. Rosenau, chairman of the ICFP Project will also be conference chairman. 

ICFP Conference members seek to achieve convergence on concepts and measures 
central to comparative foreign policy.    The primary focus of the conference 
will be to test hypotheses about foreign policy using data on national attributes, 
foreign policy events and related factors.  Some specific hypotheses to be examined 
relate a nation's foreign policy to its size, level of development, political 
accountability and other attributes. Other hypotheses relate foreign policy to 
aspects of the international system such as the degree of system polarity. 

Conference participants have met periodically for several years. Earlier 
this year they achieved substantial agreement on standardizing data coding. Recent 
months have been devoted to data generation. The conference itself will use these 
data to test specific hypotheses about foreign policy. The ICFP group includes a 
number of distinguished scholars in the field of comparative foreign policy.  The 
group has great potential for contributing to a major breakthrough in the study of 
foreign policy. 



1 
Prior to the ICFP Conference, VIC personnel and conference participants met 

regularly to encourage standardization regarding coding rules, variable definitions, 
and quality control standards. For example, there was the meeting at Rutgers 
University, February 13 - 14, 1970. Participants tentatively agreed on a standard 
coding procedure for the following variables: 

1. Actor and Target.  3-digit Russett-Singer-Small nation code. 
2. Date.  6 digits for year, month and day. 
3. Event or Sequence Code. A 3-digit sequence number plus an 

additional digit to indicate the number of targets for mul- 
tiply-targeted actions. 

4. Action Category Code. A 4-digit number will indicate one 
of 35 action categories from the World Event/Interaction 
Survey (WEIS) and code as modified by VIC and ICFP project 
members. 

5. Resource Area Code. A 2-digit number will indicate one of 
6 resources (e.g., political, military) involved in the 
action. 

Participants agreed to compile two decks—an analytic numeric deck and an 
alphabetic descriptive deck—similar to the practice used in the WEIS project. 
The participants also discussed what constitutes a foreign policy act, and what 
level of detail should be coded. For example, if nation A makes a proposal con- 
sisting of four distinct parts, should one or four acts be coded? This problem 
was dealt with in the context of multiple data sources--!.e., an occurence reported 
as a single event in one data source was found to involve as many as 20 discrete 
acts in another source.  For example, Deadline Data Is useful because events are 
classified by country. Facts on File's coverage of events varies greatly in detail, 
and Keesing's Archive is excellent for Britain but poor for certain countries. 

In addition to supporting the ICFP conference, VIC provided assistance to 
individuals so they might participate in conferences related to VIC goals. VIC 
provided travel funds to Dr. Norman Kagan, Dr. Lee Sechrest, Mr. Richard McGonigal 
and Dr. Robert Ornstein.  They attended a symposium in Washington, D.C., December 
16-17, 1969. The purpose of the symposium was to explore new ways of training 
individuals and groups to make better use of new developments in social science. 

VIC also supported a conference at The University of Michigan, attended by 
members of the World Event/Interaction Survey Project (University of Southern 
California)  and members of the Correlates of War Project (The University of 
Michigan). The conference included discussion of International event categories, 
data sources and priorities, and computer programming needs. 

Members of the VIC project participated in a number of conferences including 
the International Studies Association Annual Meeting (Pittsburgh: April 2-4, 1970), 
the Peace Research Society (International) Conference on the Middle East Conflict 
(Cambridge, Massachusetts: June 5-6, 1970), and the Conference for Professional 
Associations and Institutes in the Field of Conflict and Peace Research (Boulder, 
Colorado: May 8-10, 1970). 
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Data Generation Projects 

VIC has supported eight data generation projects.  Three of these ore related 
to the ICFP Summer Conference.  Patrick McGowan (Syracuse University) received 
$2,500 for coding foreign policy acts of 32 African countries between 1964 and 1966. 
Maurice East (University of Denver) received $1,150 for collecting data on the 
foreign policy behavior of 22 nations between 1959 and 1968. Charles Hermann 
(Princeton University) and Stephen Salmore (Douglass College) together received 
$2,200 for collecting data on the foreign acts of 14 large nations between 1959 and 
1968.  East, Salmore and Hermann are using the same coding format and the same data 
source (Deadline Data).  Together they will have a compatible data set of foreign 
policy acts for the nations covered. All of these scientists are generating their 
data for the ICFP conference.  The data will, however, be made available to others 
through the International Relations Archive (see attached documents "Seed Grants for 
International Relations Research" and "Coding Conventions and Documentation Require- 
ments for Data Sets"). 

Richard Brody (Stanford University) received VIC support of $3,000 to gather 
data on the causal import of major foreign policy and domestic issues. The study 
analyzes the interrelation between (1) public attitudes toward and domestic events 
related to foreign policy issues between 1966 and 1968, and (2) changes in foreign 
policy during the period. 

Michael Sullivan (University of Arizona) has been granted $3,255 to obtain data 
on the role of perception by foreign policy-makers during international conflict. 
This project focuses on the escalation of conflict in a limited war as the dependent 
variable and the perceived scope of the conflict as the proposed independent variable. 
The project utilizes two different theoretical orientations to explain levels of 
escalation.  In the first, is is assumed that decision-makers' perceptions and state- 
ments about a conflict are related to their action; as these perceptions change, 
their behavior will change. More specifically, as decision-makers' perceptions of 
the conflict become broader in scope, their "commitment" changes, and their action 
should change. The second orientation argues that decision-makers communicate with 
and attempt to influence their antagonist by their day-to-day statements.  In this 
case, influence attempts using a broadened perception of the scope of the conflict 
are more likely to be associated with escalatory actions than other types of Influ- 
ence attempts. Data on the "scope" of the conflict will be derived from a content 
analysis of decision-makers' statements. The perceived "scope" of the conflict 
is subdivided into three components:  (1)  the "symbolic" scope, (2) the "geographic" 
scope, and (3) the "personal" scope. For (1) the frequency of thirty-eight symbolic 
"tip-off" words is counted.  For (2), references to countries, capitals and regions 
of the world are tabulated.  For (3), references by the decision-maker to himself 
through the use of personal pronouns is coded.  This information, along with the 
name of the decision-maker, the type of document (press conference, formal speech, 
TV address, or remarks), and the length of the document is card-punched. 

Terrence Hopmann (University of Minnesota) has received $3,000 to gather data 
on international arms control negotiations. The project objective is to determine 
what factors in the negotiation process are most conducive to producing outcomes 
based on agreement rather than disagreement. A variety of factors will be looked 
at in terms of their impact on negotiations outcomes.  These include the nature of 
the interactions among the participants in their relations outside the negotiations, 
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the compatibility of participants' goals and the relation between the symmetry of 
participants' attitudes and the reciprocity of their behavior.  Data collection 
techniques include content analysis of a sample of verbatim texts of the negoti- 
ations in the Eighteen Nation Disarmament Conference (ENDC) between 1962 and 1968; 
event data analysis of general relations among the three primary parties (the 
United States, United Kingdom and the Soviet Union) during the period; coding of 
all major actions in the verbatim texts of ENDC; interviews with ENDC participants 
during the period; and a simulation of some of the essential negotiation processes 
in order to measure under controlled conditions some of the variables from the 
analysis. 

William Coplin (Syracuse University) has VIC support of $750 to gather data, 
develop some Indexes and construct a computer-based data set covering dyadic dis- 
putes involving the World Court, the League of Nations and the United Nations. 
More specifically, funds are provided for the following:  (1)  To develop data 
and indexes on the use of international law and organizations by states.  (2) To 
generate data on a number of dyadic variables such as military and economic distance 
as well as construct composite variables out of the existing data.  (3) To rational- 
ize coding of  the behavior of international organizations with the coding employed 
by Ernst Haas for his data bank on disputes before the UN. 

Allen Whiting (The University of Michigan) has been granted $1,000 to generate 
data for his study of the use of force by the Chinese People's Republic (CPR). He 
Is examining the circumstances under which the CPR used regular military forces 
outside its borders during the period 1949-1969. He compares the Korean War (1950- 
1953), the Taiwan Strait Crisis (1962), and the Sino-Indian War (1962) as reactive 
situations. Whiting hypothesizes that a relationship between internal crisis and 
perceived external threat may trigger military action by the CPR through essentially 
defensive motives. In contrast, he examines the Taiwan Strait Crises of 1954-1955 
and 1958, and the Sino-Indian incident of 1965 as situations in which the CPR used 
force for offensive purposes. Whiting hypothesizes that CPR leaders' awareness of 
severe Internal economic or political crisis is projected on external elites who are 
perceived as hostile to China. Under these circumstances, CPR leaders become highly 
sensitive to Indicators of hostile intent and, correctly or not, react to them with 
a show of force designed to deter the perceived enemy from exploiting China's inter- 
nal crisis.  If this show of force is not correctly perceived by the "enemy," mis- 
perceptions on both sides may escalate the confrontation. Data is generated from 
a qualitative and quantitative content analysis of the official Peking journal. 
People's Dally.  In particular. Whiting codes elite depiction of perceived threats 
posed by the United States and Nationalist China, by Soviet "revisionists," and by 
Indian "imperialists." 
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PAGE      1 

VAR  0001 
NAME-STUDY 

LOC 
NUMBER   (7526) 
1 WIDTH     i» 

P.F.F 0001 
NO MISSINfi DATA CODES 

DK  1 COL  1- U 

DATA SET ID-,7526• 

Study Number (7526) 
• ••••«••••••••••••a 

VAR 0002 
NAME-WAR CODE 

. LOC   5 WIDTH  3 

REF 0002 DATA SET ID-'7526» 
NO MISSING DATA CODES 

DK 1 COL 5- 7 

War Code 

Ninety-three International wars which occurred In the period 
1816-1965 are assigned sequential/ numeric codes.  Inter- 
state wars appear first; followed by Imperial and colonial 
wars (mixed). 

Code War Name (Alternate War Name) Year 

001. Franco-Spanish 1823 
002. Navartno Bay 1827 
003. Russo-Turklsh 1828 
00U. Mexican-American 18U6 
005. Austro-Sardlnlan (Italian Independence) 18U8 
006. First Schleswig-Holstein (Dano-Prusstan)l*i»8 
007. Roman Republic 18'i9 
008. La Plata 1851 
009. Crimean 1853 
010. Anglo-Persian 1856 
011. Italian Unification 1859 
012. Spanish-Moroccan 1859 
013. Italo-Roman 1860 
01U. Italo-SIcIllan 1860 
015. Franco-Mexican 1862 
016. Ecuadorian-Colombian 1863 
017. Second Schleswig-Holstein 186U 
018. Spanish-Chilean 1865 
019. Seven Weeks (Austro-Prusslan) 1866 
020. Franco-Prussian 1870 
021. Russo-Turklsh 1877 
022. Pacific 1879 
023. SIno-French 188li 
02U. Central American 1885 
025. Slno-Japanese 1891» 
026. Greco-Turkish 1897 
027. Spanish-American 1898 

* 
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(CONTINUED) 
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028 
029 
030 
031 
032 
033 
031» 
035 
036 
037 
038 
039 
OkO 
Ol»l 
Oi»2 
Oil 3 
OkU 
Oil 5 
Oil 6 
047 
048 
0li9 
050 
051 
052 
053 
05li 
055 
056 
057 
058 
059 
060 
061 
062 
063 
06li 
065 
066 
067 
068 
069 
070 
071 
072 
073 
07U 
075 
076 
077 

Russo-Japanese •••■  
Central American 
Central American 
Span Ish-Moroccan 
Italo-Turklsh (TrlpolItanlan) 
First Balkan 
Second Balkan 
World War I 
Hungarian-Allies         
Greco-Turkish 
Manchurlan -  
Chaco 
Italo-Ethloplan   
Slno-Japanese 
Russo-Japanese 
World War II 
Russo-Flnnlsh (Winter War) 
Palestine 
Korean 
Russo-Hungarlan 
Slnal 
Stno-Indian 
Second Kashmir          
Br111sh-Maharat tan 
Greek 
Anglo-Burmese 
Javanese 
Russo-Perslan 
First  Polish 
First Syrian  (Mehmet All's Wts) 
Texan 
First British-Afghan 
Second Syrian 
Peruvlan-BolIvlan 
First Brltlsh-SIkh 
Hungarian 
Second Brltlsh-SIkh 
First Turco-Montenegran 
Sepoy 
Second Turco-Montenegran 
Second Polish 
La Plata (Lopez) 
Ten Years (Cuban) 
Dutch-Achlnese 
Balkan 
Bosnian 
Second British-Afghan 
British-Zulu 
Franco-Indochinese 
Mahdlst 

190ii 
1906 
1907 
1909 
1911 
1912 
1913 
1911» 
1919 
1919 
1931 
1932 
1935 
1937 
1939 
1939 
1939 
19l»8 
1950 
1956 
1956 
1962 
1965 
1817 
1821 
1823 
1825 
1826 
1831 
1831 
1835 
1838 
1839 
mi 
181(5 
18l»8 
18l»8 
1852 
1857 
1858 
1863 
186«» 
1868 
1873 
1875 
1878 
1878 
1879 
1882 
1882 

.           ■ Ait/V-- 
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078. Serbo-Bulgarlan 
079. Franco-Madagascan 
080. Cuban 
081. Italo-Ethloplan 
082. First Philippine 
083. Second Philippine 

' 08ii. Boer 
085. Russian Nationalities 
086. Riffian 
087. Druze 
088. Indonesian 
089. Indo-Chinese 
090. Madagascan 
091. First Kashmir 
092. Algerian 
093. Tibetan 

1885 
189t» 
1895 
1895 
1896 
1899 
1899 
1917 
1921 
1925 
19«»5 
19i»5 
19U7 
19l»7 
1951» 
1956 

VAR 0003 
NAME-PARTICIPANT NATION CODE 

LOC   8 WIDTH 3 

REF 0003 
NO MISSING DATA CODES 

DK 1 COL 8-10 

DATA SET ID-,7526 

Participant Nation Code 

002. United States 
020. Canada 
OUO. Cuba 
ou. Haiti 
0l»2. Domln1 can Republ I c 
051. Jamaica 
052. Trinidad-Tobago 
070. Mexico 
090. Guatemala 
091. Honduras 
092. El Salvador 
093. Nicaragua 
09(i. Costa Rica 
095. Panama 
100. Colombia 
101. Venezucla 
130. Ecuador 
135. Peru 
1U0. Brazil 
1U5. Bolivia 
150. Paraguay 
155. Chile 
160. Argentina 
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165. Uruguay 
200. England 
205. Ireland 
210. Netherlands 
211. Belgium 
212. Luxembourg 
220. France 
225. Switzerland 
230. Spain 
235. Portugal 
2'»0. Hanover 
2i(5. Bavaria 
250. Prussia 
255. Germany 
260. West Germnay 
265. East Germany 
267. Baden 
269. Saxony 
271. Württemberg 
273. Hesse Elect. 
275. Hesse Grand Ducal 
280. Mecklenburg-Schwerin 
290. Poland 
300. Austria-Hungary 
305. Austria 
310. Hungary 
315. Czechoslovakia 
320. Sardinia 
325. Italy 
327. Papal States 
329. Kingdom of Two Sicilies 
332. Modena 
335. Parma 
337. Tuscany 
338. Malta 
339. Albania 
3it0. Serbia 
3i»5. Yugoslavia 
350. Greece 
352. Cyprus 
355. Bulgaria 
360. Rumania 
365. Russia 
366. Estonia 
367. Latvia 
368. Lithuania 
375. Finland 
380. Sweden 
385. Norway 
390.* Denmark 

 <*       . :      .. 
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I»20. Gambia 
«132. Mall             " 
it33. Senegal 
kZk, Dahomey ~         
<»35. Mauritania 
Ii36. NUer . • 
^37. Ivory Coast 
«»38, Guinea       "" " 
«»39. Upper Volta 
«»50. Liberia 
i>51. Sierra Leone 
«»52. Ghana 
«»61, Togo 
«»71, Cameroon 
«»75, Nigeria 
«»81, Gabon 
«»82, Central African Republic 
«»83, Chad 
«»8i», Congo (Brazzaville) 
«»90, Congo (Kinshasa) 
500, Uganda 
501, Kenya 
510, Tanzania (Tanganyika and Zanzibar) 
511, Zanzibar 
516, Burundi 
517, Rwanda 
520, Somalia 
530, Ethiopia 
551. Zambia 
553, Malawi 
560, South Africa 
580, Malagasy (Madagascar) 
600, Morocco 
615, Algeria 
616, Tunisia 
620. Libya 
625. Sudan 
630. Iran (Persia) 
6'»0, Turkey 
61»5, I raq 
651. U. A. R. (Egypt) 
6r.2. Syria 
660. Lebanon 
663, Jordan 
666. Israel 
670. Saudi Arabia 
678. Yemen 
690. Kuwait 
700. Afghanistan 
710. China (People's Republic, China to ig^) 

_._ _____ j L__ 
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712. Mongolia (Outer) 
713. Taiwan (Republic 
730. Korea 
731. North Korea 
732. South Korea 
7h0, Japan 
750. India 
770. Pakistan 
775. Burma 
780. Ceylon 
781. Maldlve Islands 
790. Nepal 
800. Thailand (Slam) 
811. Cambodia 
812. Laos 
816. North Vietnam 
817. South Vietnam 
820. Malaysia (Malaya) 
830. Singapore 
8I»0. Philippines 
850. Indonesia 
900. Austral la 
920. New Zealand 

of China 19l»9 on) 

VAR 0001» 
NAME-BEGINNING DATE - 

LOC  11 WIDTH k 

REF 0001» 
YEAR     NO MISSING DATA CODES 

DK 1 COL 11-1«» 

DATA SET ID-,7526I 

Year of the 
the year of 
war. 

onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted war; or 
the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 

VAR 0005 
NAME-BEGINNING DATE - MONTH 

LOC  15 WIDTH 2 

REF 0005 
NO MISSING DATA COOES 

DK 1 COL 15-16 

DATA SET ID-,7526I 

Month of the 
the month of 
war. 

onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted v/ar; or 
the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 

^itk.LU 
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VAR 0006 REF 0006 • 0ATA SET ,D.I7526I 

NAME-BEGINNING DATE - DAY      NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  17 WIDTH  2 DK 1 COL 17-18 

Day of the onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted war; or 
the day of the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 
war. \ 

* 

The date of the formal declaration of war Is used only If It 
Is followed Immediately by sustained military combat.  If 
hostilities precede the formal declaration and continue In a 
sustained fashion up to and beyond that latter date,   the 
first day of combat Is used.  Even In the absence of a dec- 
laratlon« the sustained continuation of military Incidents 
or battle producing the requisite number (1000) of battle 
deaths Is treated as a viar,  with the first day of combat usec 
as the beginning date. 

VAR 0007 REF 0007 DATA SET ID-^Sae1 

NAME-ENDING DATE - YEAR        NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  19 WIDTH 1» DK 1 COL 19-22 

i 

Year of the termination of an uninterrupted war; or the year 
of the first cessation of hostilities In an Interrupted war, 

VAR 0008 REF 0008 DATA SET ID-I7526, 

NAME-ENDING DATE - MONTH       NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  23 WIDTH 2 DK 1 COL 23-2«» 

Month of  the termination of an uninterrupted war; or the 
month of the first cessation of hostilities In an Interrupted 
war. 

VAR 0009 REF 0009 DATA SET ID-'7526, 

NAME-ENDING DATE - DAY NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  25 WIDTH  2 DK  1 COL 25-26 

Day of the termination of an uninterrupted war; or the day of 
the first cessation of hostilities In an Interrupted war. 

V 

  _■ . _ ._ 
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3.  Colonial V/ar 
Armed conflict In which only one side Includes one or 
more Independent system members; and In which the 
dominant adversary not only falls to qualify as a 
system member^ but Is also an ethnically different 
people formerly under the suzerain!ty of the system 
member It Is fighting. 

VAR 0013 REF 0013 DATA SET ID-17526' 
NAME-2ND BEG INN IMG DATE-YEAR   MD*GE 9999 

LOC  35 WIDTH k DK 1 COL 35-38 

Year of the second beginning date of an Interrupted war. 

9999.  Inappropriate 

VAR 001U REF 00Ü DATA SET ID-17526' 
NAME-2ND BEGINNING DATE-MONTH  MD=GE 99 

LOC  39 WIDTH 2 DK 1 COL 39-W 

Month of the second beginning date of an Interrupted v/ar. 

99.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0015 REF 0015 DATA SET ID-17526' 
NAME-2ND BEGINNING DATE-DAY    MD=GE 99 

LOC  l»l WIDTH  2 .    DK 1 COL l»l-«»2 

Day of the second beginning date of an Interrupted war. 

99.  Inappropriate 
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VAR 0016 REF 0016 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-YEAR      MD«GE 9999 

LOG  l»3 WIDTH k l DK 1 COL fc3-l»6 

DATA SET ID-I7526I 

Year of the second ending date of an Interrupted war, 

9999.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0017 '        REF 0017 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-MONTH     MD«GE 99 

i LOO  U7 WIDTH  2 DK 1 COL lt7-«»8 

DATA SET ID-,7526, 

Month of the second ending date of an Interrupted war. 

99.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0018 REF 0018 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-DAY       MD»GE 99 

LOG  l»9 WIDTH 2 OK 1 COL «19-50 

DATA SET   ID-t7526, 

Day of the second ending date of an  Interrupted war. 

99,     Inappropriate 

VAR 0019 
NAME-ARMED FORCES SIZE 

LOG   51 WIDTH k 

REF 0019 DATA SET ID-'7526f 

NO MISSING DATA CODES 
DK  1 COL 51-5«» 

Sum of the armed forces of the participant nation Immediately 
prior to the onset of war. 

The unit of measure Is thousands (add three zeros to the 
right of the numhers shown In the data). 
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VAR 0020 REF 0020 DATA SET ID-,7526, 

NAME-POPULATION SIZE NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOG  55 WIDTH h DK  1 COL 55-58 

Gross pre-war population of the participant nation. 

. The unit of measure Is hundred-thousands (add five zeros to 
the right of the numhers shown In the data), 

VAR 0021 REF 0021 DATA SET ID-,752BI 

NAME-NATION MONTHS NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  59 WIDTH k DK  1 COL 59-62 

_ 

Numher of months during which the nation participated In the 
war. 

In calculating war duration measures: from one to nine days 
did not count unless the war endured less than nine days; 
from ten to twenty days counted as one half month; and from 
twenty to thirty days counted as a full nation month.  Inter- 
rupted wars (hy truce, etc. of less than one month) are con- 
sidered as contlnous.  The numhers shown In the data contain 
one Implicit decimal place, 

VAR 0022 REF 0022 DATA SET ID-I7526I 

NAME-ALLIANCE MEMBERSHIP CODE  NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  63 WIDTH  1 DK  1 COL 63 

Alliance Memhershlp Code 

If a nation has changed sides during the course of a war, 
each instance of participation Is shown as a separate case In 
the data.  This occurred In World. War II (War Code«0U3) In 
the cases of: Bulgaria (Nation Code=355)/ Italy (Nation Code 
*325) and Rumania (Nation Code=360). 

1, Member of the victorious alliance 
2, Member of the vanquished alliance 
3, Member of one side In a tied war 
U. Member of other side In a tied war 

. . ■  ■ ^  _..:.;. -.. ■ 
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VAft 0001 REF 0001 DATA SET \D-t752St 

NAME-STUDY NUMBER (7525) NO MISSINfi DATA COOES 
LOC   1 WIDTH k DK 1 COL 1- I» 

Study Number (7525) 

VAR 0002 REF 0002 DATA SET ID-'7525» 
NAME-WAR CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOC   5 WIDTH  3 DK 1 COL 5- 7 

War Code 

Ninety-three International wars which occurred In the period 
1816-1965 are assigned sequential# numeric codes. Inter- 
state v/ars appear first; followed by Imperial and colonial 
wars (mixed). 

Code War Name (Alternate War Name) Year 

001. Franco-Spanish 1823 
002. Navarlno Bay 1827 
003. Russo-Turklsh 1828 
OOU. Mexican-American 18i»6 
005. Austro-Sardlnlan  (Italian  Independence) 18t»8 
006. First Schleswig-Holstein (Dano-PrussIan)18i»8 
007. „Roman Republic 18U9 
008. La Plata 1851 
009. Crimean 1853 
010. Anglo-Persian 1856 
011. Italian Unification 1859 
012. Spanish-Moroccan 1859 
013. Italo-Roman 1860 
01U. Italo-SIcIHan 1860 

•'         015. Franco-Mexican 1862 
016. Ecuadorian-Colombian 1863 
017. Second Schleswig-Holstein 186U 
018. Spanish-Chilean 1865 
019. Seven Weeks (Austro-Prussl'an)  1866 
020. Franco-Prussian 1870 
021. Russo-Turklsh 1877 
022. Pacific  ._ 187? 
023. Slno-French 188U 
021». Central American 1885 
025. Slno-Japanese 189i» 
026. Greco-Turkish 1897 

_ ---- . 
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027. Spanish-American 1898 
028. Russo-Japanese 1901» 
029. Central American 1906 
030. Central American 1907 
031. Span 1sh-Moroccan 1909 
032. Italo-Turklsh (Tripolitanlan) 1911 
033. First Balkan 1912 
03ii. Second Balkan 1913 
035. World War 1 191«» 
036. Hunsarlan-Al1les 1919 
037. Greco-Turkish 1919 
038. ManchurIan 1931 
039. Chaco 1932 
ouo. Italo-Ethloplan 1935 
0«»1. Stno-Japanese 1937 
0*2. Russo-Japanese 1939 
0U3. World War II 1939 
Okk. Russo-Flnnlsh (Winter War) 1939 
0U5. Palestine 19i»8 
0i»6. Korean 1950 
01*7. Russo-Mungarlan 1956 
ons. SInal 1956 
0U9. SI no-Indian 1962 
050. Second Kashmir 1965 
051. Brlttsh-Maharattan 1817 
052. Greek 1821 
053. Anglo-Burmese 1823 
05«». Javanese 1825 
055. Russo-Perslan 1826 
056. First Polish 1831 
057. First Syrian (Mehmet All's War) 1831 
058. Texan 1835 
059. First British-Afghan 1838 
060. Second Syrian 1839 
061. Peruvlan-BolIvlan mi 
062. First Brltlsh-SIkh 18i»5 
063. Hungarian 18«»8 
061». Second Brlttsh-Slkh 18i»8 
065. First Turco-Monteneiran 1852 
066. Sepoy 1857 
067. Second Turco-Montenegran 1858 
068. Second Polish 1863 
069. La Plata (Lopez) 186«» 
070. Ten Years (Cuban) 1868 
071. Dutch-Achlnese 1873 
072. Balkan 1875 
073. Bosnian 1878 
07«». Second British-Afghan 1878 
075. British-Zulu 1879 
076. F ranco-1ndoch1nese 1882 
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077. Mahd1st 
078. Serbo-Bulgarlan 
079. Pranco-Madagascan 
080. Cuban 
081. Italo-Ethloplan 
082. First Philippine 
083. Second Philippine 
081». Boer • 
085. Russian Nationalities 
086. Rlfflan 
087. Druze 
088. Indonesian 
089. Indo-Chinese 
090. Madagascan 
091. First Kashmir 
092. Algerian 
093. Tibetan 

1882 
1885 
1S9I» 
1895 
1895 
1896 
1899 
1899 
1917 
1921 
1925 
19U5 
ms 
19«»7 
19U7 
1951» 
1956 

VAR 0003 
NAME-WAR NAME • 

LOC   8 WIDTH 51 

REF 0003 
NO MISSING DATA CODES 

DK 1 COL 8-58 

DATA SET ID-'7525' 

War Name 

This variable contains the alphabetic character representa- 
tions of the names of the wars coded above. Alternate war 
names« when they occur, are shown in parentheses immediately 
following the mere commonly used names. 

VAR 0001» 
NAME-WAR TYPE 

LOC  59 WIDTH 1 

REF 0001» 
NO MISSING DATA COOES 

DK 1 COL 59 

DATA SET ID-'7525' 

War Type Code 

Interstate War 
Armed conflict in which at least one participant 
each side Is an Independent and sovereign member 
the interstate system. 

on 
of 

Imperial War 
Armed confl'ct in which one side includes one or more 
independent system members; and In which the dominant 

—   
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adversary ts a more or less Independent political en- 
tity/ but not a qualified system member. 

3.  Colonial War 
Armed conflict In which only one side Includes one or 
more Independent system members; and In which the 
dominant adversary not only falls to qualify as a 
system member/ but Is also an ethnically different 
people formerly under the suzeralnlty of the system 
member It ts fighting. 

VAR 0005 
NAME-DURATION IN MONTHS 

LOG  60 WIDTH I» 

REF 0005 DATA SET ID-,7525, 

NO MISSING DATA CODES 
DK 1 COL 60-63 

The duration of the war In months. 

In calculating war duration measures: from one to nine days 
did not count unless the war endured less than nine days; 
from ten to twenty days counted as one half-month; and from 
twenty to thirty days counted as a full month.  Interrupted 
wars (by a truce/ etc. of less than one month) are considered 
as continuous. 

The numbers shown In the data contain one Implicit decimal 
place. 

VAR 0006 
NAME-SUM OF NATION MONTHS 

LOC   SU WIDTH k 

REF 0006 DATA SET l0-,7525, 

NO MISSING DATA CODES 
DK 1 COL 6U-67 

Sum of the numbers of months during which all participant 
nations were engaged In the war. 

E.g./ In the case of a war with two participant nations which 
endured ten months/ the number 20 would be coded In the 
data.  If a third nation had Joined one side five months 
prior to the termination/ and had remained a participant 
through the termination; then the number 25 would be coded. 

The numbers shown In the data contain one Implicit decimal 
place. 
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VAR 0007 REF 0007 DATA SET ID-^SaS* 
NAME-SUM OF POPULATIONS        NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOG  68 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 68-72 

Sum of the gross« pre-war populations of the participant 
nations. 

The unit of measure Is hundred-thousands (add five zeros to 
the right of the numbers shown In the data). 

VAR 0008 REF 0008 DATA SET ID~*7S2S% 

NAME-SUM OF ARMED FORCES       NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  73 WIDTH 5 DK 1 COL 73-77 

Sum of the armed forces of the participant nations Immedi- 
ately prior to the onset of war. 

The unit of measure Is thousands (add three zeros to the 
right of the numbers shown In the dada). 

VAR 0009 REF 0009 DATA SET ID-17525» 
NAME-BEGINNING DATE - YEAR     NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOC  78 WIDTH k DK 2 COL 1- k 

Year of the onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted war; or 
the year of the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 
war. 

VAR 0010 REF 0010 DATA SET ID-17525* 
NAME-BEGINN IMG DATE -MONTH     NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOC  82 WIDTH  2 DK 2 COL 5- 6 

Month of the onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted war; or 
the month of the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 
war. 
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VAR mi BEGINNING  DATE  -  DAY 
LOG       81*  WIDTH     2 

REF  0011 
NO MISSING 

OK    2  C 
8ALTA7CO?ES 

DATA SET ID-17525» 

Day of the 
the day of 
war. 

onset of hostilities In an uninterrupted war; or 
the first onset of hostilities In an Interrupted 

The date of the formal declaration of war Is used only If It 
Is followed Immediately by sustained military conbat.  If 
hostilities precede the formal declaration and continue In a 
sustained fashion up to and beyond that latter date, the 
first day of combat Is used.  Even In the absence of a de- 
claration, the sustained continuation of military Incidents 
or battle producing the requisite number (1000) of battle 
deaths Is treated as a war, with the first day of combat 
used as the beginning date. 

VAR 0012 REF 0012 
NAME-ENDING DATE - YEAR NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOG  86 WIDTH k OK 2 COL 9-12 

DATA SET ID-'7525» 

Year of the termination of an uninterrupted war; or the year 
of the first cessation of hostilities In an Interrupted war. 

VAR 0015 REF 0013               1 
NAME-ENDING DATE - MONTH NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOG   90 WIDTH  2 DK  2 COL 15-1«» 

DATA SET ID-'7525» 

Month of the termination of an uninterrupted war; or the 
month of the first cessation of hostilities In an Inter- 
rupted war. 

VAR  001U 
NAME-ENDING  DATE  -  DAY 

LOG       92  WIDTH     2 

REF 0011» 
NO 

DATA SET   ID-17525» 

"iVTcmssm* 

Day of the  termination of an uninterrupted war;  or the day 
of  the first cessation of hostilities  In an  Interrupted war. 
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(CONTINUED) 

The Hate of the signing of a truce or armistice Is used In 
the event that hostilities continue up to that date.  The 
final day of sustained hostilities Is used In all other 
cases.  Exact dates for the termination of the following wars 
are not available.  The fifteenth of the month was coHed as 
the ending date. 

l/ar Code Number War Name 
067 Second Turco-Montenegran 
071 Dutch-Achlnese 
073 Bosnian 
087 Druze 

VAR 0015 REF 0015 DATA SET ID-17525• 
NAME-2ND BEGINNING DATE-YEAR   MD-GE 9999 

LOC  9U WIDTH k DK 2 COL 17-20 

Year of the second beginning date of an Interrupted war. 

9999.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0016 REF 0016 DATA SET IO-,7525, 

NAME-2ND BEGINNING DATE-MONTH  MD-GE 99 
LOC  98 WIDTH  2 DK 2 COL 21-22 

i 

Month of the second beginning date of.an Interrupted war. 

99.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0017 REF 0017 DATA SET ID-,7525, 
NAME-2ND BEGINNING DATE-DAY    MD-GE 99 

LOC 100 WIDTH  2 DK 2 COL 23-21» 

Day of the second beginning date of an Interrupted war. 

99.  Inappropriate 
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VAR 0018 REF 0018 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-YEAR      MD-GE 9999 

LOG  102 WIDTH i» DK 2 COL 25-28 

DATA SET ID-17525' 

Year of the second ending date of an Interrupted war. 

9999.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0019 REF 0019 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-MONTH     MD-GE 99 

LOC  106 WIDTH  2 DK 2 COL 29-30 

DATA SET ID-17525' 

Month of the second ending date of an Interrupted war. 

99.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0020 REF 0020 
NAME-2ND ENDING DATE-DAY       MD-GE 99 

LOC  108 WIDTH  2 DK 2 COL 31-32 

DATA SET ID-'7525' 

Day of the second ending date of an Interrupted war, 

99.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0021 REF 0021 DATA SET ID-17525» 
NAME-SUM OF BATTLE DEATHS      NO MISSING DATA COOES 

LOC  110 WIDTH  6 OK 2 COL 35-38 

Sum of the battle deaths of the participant nations. 

The unit of measure Is hundreds (add two zeros to the right 
of the numbers shown In the data. 
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VAR 0022 REF 0022 DATA SET ID-,7525, 

NAME-* OF PARTICIPANT NATIONS  NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC  116 WIDTH  2 DK  2 COL 39-^0 

Number of nations which qualified as participants at some 
time during the course of the war. 

VAR 0023 REF 0023 DATA SET ID-,7525, 

NAME-PARTICIPANT NATI0N1 CODE  NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC 118 WIDTH 3 OK 2 COL l»l-l»3 

Nation code of a participant nation (1). 

As many as six participant nations will be coded In Ref.Nos. 
23-28. When more than six nations have qualified as partlcl 
pants In a war, (INSERT RULE HERE XXXXXXXXX - 

002. United States 
020. Canada 
OkO. Cuba 
Okl, Haiti 
0U2. Dominican Republic 
051. Jamaica 
052. TrtnI dad-Tobago 
070. MexIco 
090. Guatemala 
091. Honduras 
092. El Salvador 
093. Nicaragua 
091». Costa Rica 
095. Panama 
100. Colombia 
101. Venerurtl;» 
130. Ecuado. 
135. Peru 
lUO. Brazil 
H»5. Bolivia 
150. Paraguay 
155. Chile 
160. Argentina 
165. Uruguay 
200. England 
205. Ireland 
210. Netherlands 
211. Belgium 
212. Luxembourg 
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220. France 
225. Switzerland 
230. Spain 
235. Portugal 
2U0. Hanover 
2U5. Bavaria 
250. Prussia 
255. Germany 
260. liest Germnay 
265. East Germany 
267. Baden 
269. Saxony 
271, Württemberg 
273. Messe Elect. 
275. Messe Grand Ducal 
280. Mecklenburg-Schwerin 
290, Poland    .; 
300. Austria-Hungary 
305. Austria 
310. Hungary 
315. Czechoslovakia 
320. Sardinia 
325. Italy 
327. Papal States 
329. Kingdom of Two Sicilies 
332. Modena 
335. Parma 
337, Tuscany 
338, Malta 
339, Albania 
3U0. Serbia 
3U5. Yugoslavia 
350. Greece 
352. Cyprus 
355, Bulgaria 
360, Rumania 
365, Russia 
366, Estonia 
367, Latvia 
368, Lithuania 
375, Finland 
580, Sweden 
385, Norway 
390, Denmark 
'»20, Gambia 
i*32. Mall 
U33. Senegal 
'»3U. Dahomey 
U35. Mauritania 
U36. Niger 

/ 

i 
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i»37. Ivory Coast 
•♦38. Guinea 
«»39. Upper Volta 
t»50. Liberia 
(i51. Sierra Leone 
(»52. Ghana 
'»61. Togo 
«»71. Cameroon 
«»75. Nigeria 
«»81. Gabon 
«»82. Central African Republic 
«»83. Chad 
«»8«». Congo (Brazzaville) 
«»90. Congo (Kinshasa) 
500. Uganda 
501. Kenya 
510. Tanzania (Tanganyika and Zanzibar) 
511. Zanzibar 
516. Burundi 
517. Rwanda 
520. Somalia 
530. Ethiopia 
551. Zambia 
553. Malawi 
560. South Africa 
580. Malagasy (Madagascar) 
600. Morocco 
615. Algeria 
616. Tunisia 
620. Libya 
625. Sudan 
630. Iran (Persia) 
6i»0. Turkey 
6«»5. Iraq 
651. U. A. R. (Egypt) 
652. Syria 
660. Lebanon 
663. Jordan 
666. Israel 
670. Saudi Arabia 
678. Yemen 
690. Kuwait 
700. Afghanistan 
710. China (People's Republic, China to 19i»9) 
712. Mongolia (Outer) 
713. Taiwan (Republic of China 19U9 on) 
730. Korea 
731. North Korea 
732. South Korea 
7i»0. Japan 
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750. India 
770. Pakistan 
775. Burma 
780. Ceylon 
781. Mai dive Islands 
790. Nepal 
800. Thailand (Slam) 
811. Cambodia 
812. Laos 
816. North Vietnam 
817. South Vietnam 
820. Malaysia (Malaya) 
830. Singapore 
81*0. PhilIpplnes 
850. Indonesia 
900. Austral la 
920. New Zealand 

VAR 0021» REF 0021» 
NAME-PARTICIPANT NATI0N2 CODE  MD-GE 999 

LOC  121 WIDTH  3 DK 2 COL l»U-«»6 

DATA SET ID-,7525, 

Nation code of a participant nation C2). 

999.  Inappropriate 

VAR 0025 REF 0025 
NAME-PARTICIPANT NATI0N3 CODE  MD-GE 999 

LOC  12'4 WIDTH  3 DK 2 COL U7-i»9 

DATA SET IO-,7525, 

Nation code of a participant nation (3). 

999.  Inaoproprlate 

VAR 0026 REF 0026 
NAME-PARTICIPANT NAT 10MI» CODE  MD-GE 999 

LOC  127 WIDTH  3 DK 2 COL 50-52 

DATA SET ID-17525' 

Nation code of a participant nation (i») 



PAGE     11» 

(CONTINUED) 

999.     Inappropriate 

VAR  0027 REF  0027 
NAME-PARTICtPANT  NATIONS  CODE       MD-GE  999 

LOC    130 WIDTH     3 DK    2  COL 53-55 

Nation code of a participant nation  (5). 

999.     Inappropriate 

DATA SET ID-'7525 

VAR 0028 REF 0028 
NAME-PARTICIPANT NATIONS CODE  MD-GE 999 

LOC 133 WIDTH 3 OK 2 COL 56-58 

Nation code of a participant nation (6). 

DATA SET ID-,7525' 

999.  Inappropriate 

;RMAL TERMINATION OF JOB. 
;ECUTION TERMINATED 
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VAR 0001 REF 0001 DATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-STUDY NUMBER (75Z9)       W HISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   1 WIDTH I» DK 1 COL 1- U 

Study Number (7529) 

VAR 0002 REF 0002 !>ATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-NATION A CODE NO MISSING DATA COOES 
LOC   5 WIDTH 3 DK 1 COL 5- 7 

N. 

Nation code number of Nation A of the pair. 
  

002. United States 
020. Canada 
OkQ. Cuba 
Oitl. Haiti 
0U2. Dominican Republic 
051. Jamaica 
052. TrlnI dad-Tobago 
070. Mexico 
.090. Guatemala 
091. Honduras 
092. El Salvador 
093. Nicaragua 
09i». Costa Rica 
0f5. Panama 
100. Colombia 
101. Venezuela 
150. Ecuador 
135. Peru 
li»0. Brazil 
1U5. Bolivia 
150. Paraguay 
155. Chile 
160. Argentina 
165. Uruguay 
200. England 
205. Ireland 
210. Netherlands 
211. Belgium 
212. Luxembourg 
220. France 
225. Switzerland 
230. Spain 
?35. Portugal 
2I»0. Hanover 
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2US. Bavaria 
250. Prussia 
255. Germany 
260. West Germnay 
265. East Germany 
267. Baden 
269. Saxony 
271. Wurttei-iber» 
273. Hesse Elect. 
275. Hesse GranH Ducal \ 
280. MecklenburR-SchwerIn 
290. Poland 
500. Austria-Hungary 
305. Austria 
310. Hungary 
315. Czechoslovakia 
320. Sardinia 
325. Italy 
327. Papal States 
329. Kingdom of Two Sicilies 
332. Modena 
335. Parma 
337. Tuscany 
338. Malta 
339. Albania 
3»»0. Serbia 
3U5. Yugoslavia 
350. Greece 
352. Cyprus 
355. Bulgaria 
360. Rumania 
365. Russia 
366. Estonia 
367. Latvia 
368. Lithuania 
375. Finland 
380. Sweden 
385. Norway 
390. Denmark 
»»20. Gambia 
l»32. Mali 
U33. Senegal 
U3'». Dahomey 
U35. Mauritania 
l»36. Niger 
lt37. Ivory Coast 
1»38. Guinea 
i|39. Upper Volta 
«»50. Liberia 
i»51. Sierra Leone 

V 
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l»52. Ghana 
U61. Togo 
I|71. Cameroon 
klS. Nigeria 
Ml. Gabon 
1(82. Central African Rcpublir 
It83. ChaH 
k*k. Congo (Brazzaville) 
I»90. Con?o (Kinshasa) 
500. Uganda 
501. Kenya 
510. Tanzania (Tanganyika and Zanzibar) 
511. Zanzibar 
516. Burundi 
517. Rwanda 
520. Somalla 
530. Ethiopia 
551. Zambia 
553. Malawi 
560. South Africa 
580. Malagasy (Madagascar) 
600. Morocco 
615. Algeria 
616. Tunisia 
620. Libya 
625. Sudan 
630. Iran (Persia) 
6i»0. Turkey 
6l»5. Iraq 
651. U. A. R. (Egypt) 
652. Syria 
660. Lebanon 
663. Jordan 
666. Israel 
670. Saudi Arabia 
678. Yemen 
690. KuwaIt 
700. Afghanistan 
710. China (People's Republic, China to 
712. Mongolia (Outer) 
713. Taiwan (Republic of China 19U9 on) 
730. Korea 
731. North Korea 
732. South Korea 
7«»0. Japan 
750. India 
770. Pakistan 
775. Burma 
780. Ceylon 
781. Mai dive Islands 

19l»9) 
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790. Nepn^ 
too. Thailand (Slam) 
811. CamSodla 
812. Laos 
816. North Vletnar-; 
817. South Vietnam 
820. Malaysia (Malaya) 
830. Singapore 
8ii0. Phi 11pplnes 
850. Indonesia 
900. Austral la 
920. New Zealand 

\ 

VAR 0003 REF 0003 DATA SET 10^7529' 
NAME-NATION A NAME NO MISSING DATA COOES 

LOC   8 WIDTH 12 DK 1 COL  8-19 

Alphabetic character representation of the name of Nation A. 

VAR 000U REF 000U               DATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-NATION B CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   20 WIDTH 3 DK 1 COL 20-22 

Nation Code numSer of Nation B of the pair. 

Use Nation Code List appearing In Ref.No.1. 

VAR 0005 REF 0005               DATA SET l0-,7529, 

NAME-NATION B NAME NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   23 WIDTH 18 DK 1 COL 23-W 

Alphabetic character representation of the name of Nation B. 

VAR 0006 REF 0006              DATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-WAR CODE NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   i»l WIDTH 3 DK 1 COL Ul-1»3 

f                    V/ar code number of the war In which Nation A and Nation B 

y 

/ 
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have a relationship. 

Nlnety-th'-ec International wars which occurred In the period 
1816-1965 are assigned sequential, numeric codes.  inter- 
state wars appear first; followed by Imperial and colonial 
wars (mixed). 

Code War Name (Alternate War Name) Year 

001. Franco-Spanish 1823 
002. Navarlno Bay 1827 
003. Russo-Turkish 1828 
001». Mexican-American 18U6 
005. Austro-Sardinlan (Italian Independence) ms 
006. First Schleswig-Holstein (Dano-Prussian )18(»S 
007, Roman Republic 18U9 
008. La Plata 1851 
009. Crimean 1853 
010. Anglo-Persian 1856 
011. Italian Unification 1859 
012. Span Ish-Moroccan 1859 
013. 1talo-Roman 1860 
01«». Italo-Sicllian 1860 
015. Franco-Mexican 1862 
016. Ecuador Ian-Colomb1 an 1863 
017. Second Schleswig-Holstein 1861» 
018. Spanish-Chilean 1865 
019. Seven Weeks (Austro-Pruss Ian) 1866 
020. Franco-Prussian 1870 
021. Russo-Turkish 1877 
022. Pacific 1879 
023. Sino-French 1881» 
021». Central American 1885 
025. Sino-Japanese 1891» 
026. Greco-Turkish 1897 
027. Spanish-American 1898 
028. Russo-Japanese 1901» 
029. Central American 1906 
030. Central American 1907 
031. Spanish-Moroccan 1909 
032. Italo-Turkish (Tripolltan Ian) 1911 
033. First Balkan 1912 
031». Second Balkan 1913 
035. World War 1 1911» 
036. Hungarlan-Al1ies 1919 
037. Greco-Turkish 1919 
038. Manchurian 1931 
039. Chaco 1932 
0I»0. 1talo-Ethiopian 1935 
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01.1. SI no-Japanese 
01» 2. Russo-Japanese 
0H3. WorlJ War 11 
Okk. Russo-FInnish (Winter War) 
0'»5. Palestine 
0U6. Korean 
01*7. Russo-Hungarlan 
0U8. Slnat 
0l»9. SI no-Indian 
050. Second Kashmir 
051. Brltlsh-Maharattan 
052. Greek 
053. Anglo-Burmese 
05i». Javanese 
055. Russo-Perslan 
056. First Polish 
057. First Syrian (Mehmet All's War) 
058. Texan 
059. First British-Afghan 
060. Second Syrian 
061. Peruvlan-BolIvlan 
062. First Brltlsh-Slkh 
063. Hungarian 
061». Second Brltlsh-Slkh 
063. First Turco-Montenegran 
066. Sepoy 
067. Secon^ Turco-Montenegran 
068. Seconm PolIsh 
069. La Plata (Lopez) 
070. Ten Years (Cuhan) 
071. Outch-Achlnese 
072. Balkan 
073. Bosnian 
071». Second British-Afghan 
075. British-Zulu 
076. F ranco-1ndoch1ne se 
077. Mahd 1st 
078. Serho-Bul?arIan 
079. Franco-Madagascan 
080. Cuhan 
081. Italo-Ethloplan 
082. First Philippine 
083. Second Philippine 
081». Boer 
085. Russian Nationalities 
08G. Rlfflan 
087. Druze 
088. Indonesian 
089. Indo-Chinese 
090. Madagascan 

1937 
1939 
1939 
1939 
19<t8 
1950 
1956 
1956 
1962 
1965 
1817 
1821 
1823 
1825 
1826 
1831 
1831 
1835 
1838 
1839 
181»! 
18U5 
18l»8 
18U8 
1852 
1857 
1858 
1863 
186«» 
1868 
1873 
1875 
1878 
1878 
1879 
1882 
1882 
1885 
1891» 
1895 
1895 
1896 
1899 
1899 
1917 
1921 
1925 
19(»5 
191» 5 
19l»7 

■ « 
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091. First Kashnlr 19U7 
092. Aleerlan 195U 
093. Tibetan 1956 

VAR 0007 REF 0007 DATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-RELATIONSHIP TYPE NO MISSING DATA COOES 
LOC  UU WIDTH  1 OK  1 COL «»«♦ 

Nature of relationship between Nation A and Nation P In 
the war. 

During the course of World War II 'War Code»0U3)# three 
nations changed sides.  These nations are: Bulgaria (Nation 
Code»355)# Italy (Nation Code»325) and Rumania(NatIon 
Code«3C0).  TVK) sets of palrv/Ise relationships were thus 
created with all other nation participants.  Both sets of 
relationships are represented by cases In the data. 

1. Partners 
2. Opponents 

VAR 0008 REF 0008 DATA SET ID-,7529• 
NAME-WAR TYPE NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOC  U5 WIDTH  1 OK  1 COL kS 

War Type Code of the war In which Nation A and Nation B have 
a relationship. 

1. Interstate War 
Armed conflict in which at least one participant on 
each side is an Independent and sovereign member of 
the Interstate bystem 

2. Imperial War 
Armed conflict in which one side includes one or 
more independent system members; and In which the 
dominant adversary Is a more or less independent 
political entity, but not a qualified system member. 

3. Colonial War 
Armed conflict in which only one side includes one 
or more independent system members; and In which the 
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/     x 

dominant adversary not only falls to qualify as a 
syste.n neinHer^ but is also an ethnically different 
people formerly under the suzerain!ty of the system 
member it is fighting. 

VAR 0009 REF 0009 DATA SET ID-'7529, 

NAME-A*S BATTLE DEATHS NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   l»6 WIDTH  6 f)K  1 COL «»6-51 

Battle deaths of Nation A In the war 

The unit of measut _• Is tens (add one zero to the right of 
the numbers shown in the data). 

VAR 0010 REF 0010 DATA SET ID-'7529' 
NAME-B'S BATTLE DEATHS NO MISSING DATA CODES 

LOC   52 WIDTH  6 DK  1 COL 52-57 

Battle deaths of Nation B In the war 

The unit of measure Is tens (add one zero to the right of 
the numbers shown In the data) 

VAR 0011 REF 0011 DATA SET ID-,7529, 

NAME-DURATION OF RELATIONSHIP  NO MISSING DATA CODES 
LOC   58 WIDTH  5 DK  1 COL 58-62 

Number of months durln«; which Nation A and Nation B fought 
together In the war; either as partners/ or as opponents. 

The numbers shown In the data contain two Implicit decimal 
places. 

V 



June 3, 1970 

To Whom It May Concern: 

From:      Raymond Tanter, Director 
Voluntary International Coordination Project 
Institute for Social Reseavch Box 1248 
The University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106 

Subject:   Seed Grants for International Relations Research 

The Voluntary International Coordination (VIC) Project at The University 
of Michigan has limited funds to initiate selected data generation projects 
and related work promoting convergence among quantitative international 
relations research activities. 

The VIC Project funds small projects by providing grantees with a 
University of Michigan purchase order. For larger projects, a transfer of 
funds from lae University of Michigan to the grantee's institution may be 
arranged. VIC Project funds cannot cover overhead costs. 

Procedures for Obtaining a Grant 

The prospective grantee writes to the VIC Project stating what he wants 
to do. He .xplains in detail the data he plans to generate and how it fit* 
into his overall research strategy. If he is concerned with the convergence 
aspect, he states in detail what he plans to do and how it would help pro- 
mote convergence in quantitative international relations research. He 
should also provide cost estimates for the proposed activity. 

The VIC Project staff reviews the request. If the proposal is deemed 
within the scope of VIC objectives, the request is sent to the appropriate 
University of Michigan administrative department. That department will 
then send a purchase order to the grantee. Im special cases a transfer of 
funds will be arranged. The VIC staff will send a letter of acceptance to 
the grantee.        * 

When the grantee has completed part of the work, he sends the VIC 
Project a request for payment. This request should be made about two weeks 
after the purchase order is received. The grantee estimates what the 
breakdown of exact expenses will be to complete the project. Payments are 
made on either the first or fifteenth of each month. Processing a payment 
request takes about three weeks from the time it is received. 

The VIC funds should be used primarily to pay for staff and supply 
costs. Requests for travel funds should be made separately and should 
include the purpose of the trip and its relevance. The grantee is expected 
to purchase his own tickets and pay for his expenses. VIC will furnish a 
travel voucher which the grantee will submit to VIC for reimbursement. In 
special cases a cash advance may be provided. The VIC Project may be able 
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to pay travel expenses outside the context of particular grants.  Persons 
without funds who desire to attend International relations data conferences 
or other conferences related to VIC Project goals may request funds for 
such activities. 

Grant Requirements 

If VIC support Is for data generation, the grantee should send a copy 
of the data, as soon as It Is available, to the VIC Project.  Data generated 
with a VIC grant should comply with certain criteria as explained In the 
International Relations Archive memo entitled "Coding Conventions and 
Documentation Requirements for Data Sets," June 3, 1970. Data generated 
with VIC support should be offered to the International Relations Archive 
of the Inter-unlversity Consortium for Political Research.  If the grantee 
so requests, for 18 months these data will be available for research and 
teaching purposes, but may not be used In published works vithout the 
written consent of the data originator. Otherwise (and In any event after 
18 months) the data will be freely available. 

If VIC support Is for work other than data generation, the grantee 
should send a final report and a copy of any relevant papers or publications 
to the VIC Project. The final report should describe In detail the grantee's 
research or other activity. The report should Include any rasults or find- 
ings stemming from the VIC support. 

If data generated through VIC support are used in any published work, 
the VIC support should be acknowledged. The acknowledgement should be 
similar to "Data generation was supported (in part) by the Voluntary 
International Coordination Project, The University of Michigan, ARPA Order 
No. 1411, ONR No. NOOOlA-ey-A'Om-OOae". If VIC funds were granted for work 
other than data generation, an appropriate acknowledgement should be made. 

In general, the VIC grants are small, short term grants which are not 
renewed. They are intended to help the researcher who has such a small 
project that he would not be supported by a larger funding agency. 

Questions regarding grants should be directed to Walter H. Corson, 
Assistant Director, Voluntary International Coordination Project, Institute 
for Social Research, Box 1248, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106. 
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June 3, 1970 

To Whom It May Concern: 

From: Raymond Tanter, Director 
International Relations Archive 
Inter-unlversity Consortium for Political Research 
Institute for Social Research Box 1248 
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106 

Subject:      Coding Conventions and Documentation Requirements for Data Sets 

The International Relations Archive of the Inter-university Consortium 
for Political Research undertakes as its primary goals the acquisition, 
management and dissemination of international affairs data.  These goals ne- 
cessitate direct interaction between the International Relations Archive 
staff and the academic community to ensure more adequate standards in the 
areas of formating, definitions and coding of variables, and validity 
checking of data. This document suggests a number of coding conventions 
and documentation requirements which, when adhered to, will facilitate the 
International Relations Archive's activities. Archival tasks will be ex- 
pedited if persons generating data for the archive adhere to the following 
guidelines. 

Coding Conventions 

Use only alpha-numeric punches. Code all data for statistical analy- 
sis with numeric characters. If descriptive information in textual form is 
included, separate it from numeric data. This can be done either by having 
part of a card reserved for the text or by having a separate descriptive 
deck. Do not use amps (&), dashes (-), blanks or multiple punches. If 
more than ten coding categories are required, use a two-digit code. Minus 
signs for negative data values may be used if they are in the left-most 
column of the data field. Each deck must have a unique identification code; 
the deck identification should be placed in the same position in each deck. 
Partially blank data fields will cause data management problems for certain 
software programs. Therefore, insert leading zeros in each field when 
necessary. For example, in a two-digit variable, the numeric value "one" 
should be punched as "01." 

A numeric Identification of the units of analysis is necessary. If 
countries are referred to, the ID numbers from the Russett-Singer-Small 
country codes should be used. They may be found in Bruce M. Russett, 
J. David Singer and Melvin Small, "National Political Urits in the 
Twentieth Century: A Standardized List," American Political Science Review. 
Volume 62 (September, 1968), pp. 935-950. The archive will provide this 
list of code numbers if necessary. Coded dates must be numeric. The last 
three digits of the year are sufficient, and months should be coded from 
01 to 12. 

If there is no known quantity of a certain variable present, code it 
with a full field width of 0's (zeros). If the data are unknown or missing, 
a good choice is to use a full field width of nines. For example, if the 
field width were five digits, "99999" could be used to represent missing 
data. It is impossible to distinguish between blank fields that represent 



both missing data and no quantity; consequently, when the above conventions 
are employed, there should not be any completely blank fields In the data. 
If there are several different kinds of missing data, e.g., quantity not 
measured or data judged unusable, distinct missing data codes could be used. 

Documentation 

In addition to the above coding conventions, the archive has established 
certain documentation requirements. Each data set must have a code book. 
The first section of the code book should be a general description of the 
study, Including the number of variables and the number of cases. If some 
cases have substantially more or less information than other?,fthis should 
be noted. The code book should state the time span and time units of the 
data, and Include a clear description of the unit of analysis. 

It is important that the formats for all variables be explicitly speci- 
fied. This information should Include;the deck and column numbers. 

The code book should contain descriptions of all variables. For each 
variable this information should Include a definition, a list of code cate- 
gories (if any) for the variable or specification of its range, the location 
of any decimal point and whether it is implied or punched, the scale of 
measurement, explanation of any transformation, and missing data codes. If 
applicable, the frequencies of each variable should be noted. Data collec- 
tion and coding procedures should be explained. Including general rules and 
exceptions. Finally, data sources should be given. 

The code book should contain complete citations of any published work 
using the data. The archive staff would appreciate receiving copies of any 
such work so the staff might better understand the data and how they might 
be used. 

Data Availability 

Priorities for acquiring data are set with the assistance of the 
International Relations Archive Advisory Committee. The chairman of that 
committee is James N. Rosenau, Ohio State University. The general policy 
of the International Relations Archive is to process the data it acquires 
as quickly as possible. Once processed, the data are made freely available 
to Interested scholars. A special case may arise if the originator of data 
generated for a particular project has not yet completed his own analysis 
of the data. In such a case the originator may request a special policy, 
as follows: for 18 months the data will be distributed to anyone for re- 
search and teaching purposes. During this time, however, no work may be 
published using the data without the written consent of the data originator. 
After 18 months, the data are made freely available. 

Data Transmission 

If possible the data should be sent on tape. A 9-track tape written 
in card-image form at 800 bpl with standard labels is appropriate. These 
specifications are for an IBM 360 model computer. For other computer models, 
use 7-track, 556 bpl with no labels. The tape will be returned once the 
data have been copied. Questions regarding data sets should be directed to 
the Assistant Director, International Relations Archive, Inter-University 
Consortium for Political Research, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48106. 
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